
SESSIONS OF PARLIAMENT 93 

In Table 4 are given the dates of the 'opening and prorogation of the sessions 
of the various Dominion Parliaments from 1867 to 1931. 

i.—Duration and Sessions of Dominion Parliaments, 1867-1931. 

N u m b e r of 
Par l i ament . 

D a t e of 
Opening. 

D a t e of 
Prorogat ion. 

D a y s of 
Session. 

Elect ions, Wri ts 
Re turnab le , Dissolutions 

and Lengths of 
Par l i aments . 7 

1st Par l i ament . , 

2nd Par l iament . 

3rd Par l iament . 

4th Par l iament . 

5th Par l i ament . 

6th Par l i ament . 

7th Par l i ament . 

12th Par l iament . . 

13th Par l iament . 

8th Par l i ament . . 

9th Par l i ament . . 

10th Par l iament 

11th Par l iament 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4th 
5 th 

1st 
2nd 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4th 
5 th 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4th 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4 th 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4th 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4 th 
5 th 
6th' 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4th 
5th 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4 th 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4 th 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4th 
5th 
6th 
7th 
1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4 th 
5th 

N o v . 1, 1867 
April 15 
F e b . 15 
F e b . 1£ 
April 11 

Mar. 5 
Oct . 23 

Mar . 
F e b . 
F e b . 
F e b . 
F e b . 
F e b . 
F e b . 
Dec . 
F e b . 
F e b . 
Jan. 
Jan . 
F e b . 
April 
F e b . 
Jan . 
Jan . 
April 
F e b . 
Jan. 
Mar . 
April 
Jan . 
Aug. 
Mar. 
F e b . 
Mar. 
F e b . 
F e b . 
F e b . 
Mar. 
Mar. 
Jan . 
Mar . 
N o v . 
N o v . 

Jan . 
N o v . 
N o v . 
N o v . 
N o v . 
Jan . 
Aug. 
F e b . 
Jan . 
J an . 
Mar. 
F e b . 
Sept. 
F e b . 
F e b . 

1870 
1871 
1872 

1873 
1873 

1874 
1875 
1876 
1877 
1878 
1879 
1880 
1880 
1882 
1883 
1884 
1885 
1886 
1887 
1888 
1889 
1890 
1891 
1892 
1893 
1894 
1895 
1896 
1896 
1897 
1898 
1899 
1900 
1901 
1902 
1903 
1904 
1905 
1906 
1906 
1907 

1909 
1909 
1910 
1911 
1912 
1914 
1914 
1915 
1916 
1917 
1918 
1919 
1919 
1920 
1921 

May 22, 1868 
June 22, 1869 
M a y 12, 1870 
April 14, 1871 
June 14, 1872 

Aug. 13. 1873 
N o v . 7, 1873 

May 
April 
April 
April 
May 
May 
M a y 
Mar . 
M a y 
May 
April 
Ju ly 
June 
June 
May 
M a y 
May 
Sept. 
Ju ly 
April 
Ju ly 
Ju ly 
April 
Oct . 
June 
June 
Aug. 
Ju ly 
May 
M a y 
Oct . 
Aug. 
July 
July 
April 
Ju ly 

May 
May 
Ju ly 
April 
June 
June 
Aug. 
April 
May 
Sept. 
May 
Ju ly 
N o v . 
July 
June 

1874 
1875 
1876 
1877 
1878 
1879 
1880 
1881 
1882 
1883 
1884 
1885 
1886 
1887 
1888 
1889 
1890 
1891 
1892 
1893 
1894 
1895 
1896 
1896 
1897 
1898 
1899 
1900 
1901 
1902 
1903 
1904 
1905 
1906 
1907 
1908 

1909 
1910 
1911 
1912 
1913 
1914 
1914 
1915 
1916 
1917 
1918 
1919 
1919 
1920 
1921 

118' 
69 
87 
59 
65 

81 ! 

16 

62 
64 
63 
80 
93 

103 
98 

107 
94 

173 
98 
72 
90 
92 

121 
155 
136 
66 

131 
96 

111 
48 
97 

131 
149 
168 
107 
90 

227 
154 
191 
128 
157 
236 

120 
175 
196» 
139 
173» 
148 

5 
71 

127 
207'c 

68 
138 

71 
127 
111 

Aug., Sept. , 1867.' 
Sept. 24, 1867.< 
Ju ly 8, 1872.' 
4 y., 9 m . , 15 d.s 
Ju ly , Aug., Sept. , 1872.= 
Sept . 3, 1872.* 
Jan . 2, 1874.' 
1 y. , 4 m . , 0 d.» 
Jan. 22, 1874.3 
F e b . 21, 1874.' 
•Aug. 17, 1878.' 
4 y. , 5 m . , 25 d." 

Sept. 17, 1878.' 
N o v . 21,1878. ' 
May 18, 1882.= 
3 y. , 5 m . , 28 d.« 
June 20, 1882.* 
Aug. 7,1882.« 

' Jan. 15, 1887.5 
4 y. , 5 m . , 10 d.5 

F e b . 22, 1887.3 

April 7, 1887.« 
F e b . 3, 1891.5 

3 y. , 9 m . , 27 d.e 

Mar. 5, 1891.' 
April 25, 1891.' 
April 24, 1896.5 

5 y . , 0 m . , 0 d . ' 

June 23, 1896.3 
July 13, 1896.1 
Oc t . 9, 1900.s 

4 y . , 2 m . , 26 d.« 
N o v . 7, 1900.3 
Dec . 5, 1900.4 

Sept. 29, 1904.5 
3 y. , 9 m . , 26 d.6 

N o v . 3, 1904.3 

Dec. 15, 1904/1 
Sept. 17, 1908.' 
3 y . , 9 m . , 4 d.8 

Oct . 26, 1908.3 
Dec . 3, 1908.'' 
Ju ly 29, 1911.5 

2 y. , 7 m . , 28 d.« 

Sept. 21, 1911.3 
•Oct. 7 ,1911. ' 
Oc t . 6, 1917.' 
6 y . , O m . , 0d .» 

Dec. 17, 1917.3 
F e b . 27, 1918.' 
Oct . 4, 1921.3 
3 y. , 7 m . , 6 d.« 

'Adjourned from Dec . 21, 1867, t o Mar. 12, 1868, t o allow t h e local Legislatures to mee t . ^Adjourned 
May 23 till Aug. 13. 'Pe r iod of general elections. 'Wr i t s re turnable . 'Dissolution of P a r l i a m e n t 
•Duration of Par l i ament in years , mon ths and d a y s . T h e life of a Pa r l i amen t is counted from t h e d a t e 
of return of election w r i t s t o t h e d a t e of dissolution, b o t h d a y s inclusive. ' T h e ord inary legal l imi t of 
duration for each Par l i ament is five years . "Not g l i d i n g days (59) of adjournment from May 19 to 
j y , iL . . °,t. ' " " " d i n g d a y s (25) of adjournment from Deo. 19, 1912 to Jan. 14, 1913. ' "Not including 
days (39) of adjournment from F e b . 7 to Mar. 19, 1917 


