In Table 4 are given the dates of the opening and prorogation of the sessions of the various Dominion Parliaments from 1867 to 1931.

4.—Duration and Sessions of Dominion Parliaments, 1867-1931.

Number of Parliament.	Session.	Date of Opening.	Date of Prorogation.	Days of Session.	Elections, Writs Returnable, Dissolution and Lengths of Parliaments,7
ist Parliament	1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th	Nov. 1, 1867 April 15, 1869 Feb. 15, 1870 Feb. 15, 1871 April 11, 1872	May 22, 1868 June 22, 1869 May 12, 1870 April 14, 1871 June 14, 1872	118 ¹ 69 87 59	Aug., Sept., 1867.* Sept. 24, 1867.* July 8, 1872.* 4 y., 9 m., 15 d.*
2nd Parliament	lst 2nd	Mar. 5, 1873 Oct. 23, 1873	Aug. 13. 1873 Nov. 7, 1873	812 16	July, Aug., Sept., 1872.
3rd Parliament	4th 5th	Mar. 26, 1874 Feb. 4, 1875 Feb. 10, 1876 Feb. 8, 1877 Feb. 7, 1878 Feb. 13, 1879	May 28, 1874 April 8, 1875 April 12, 1876 April 28, 1877 May 10, 1878 May 15, 1879	62 64 63 80 93 92	Jan. 2, 1874.5 1 y., 4 m., 0 d. 0 Jan. 22, 1874.5 Feb. 21, 1874.4 Aug. 17, 1878.5 4 y., 5 m., 25 d.5
tth Parliament	3rd 4th	Feb. 12, 1880 Dec. 9, 1880	May 7, 1880	86 103 98	Sept. 17, 1878.* Nov. 21, 1878.* May 18, 1882.5 3 y., 5 m., 28 d.*
5th Parliament	1st 2nd 3rd	Feb. 8, 1882 Jan. 17, 1884 Jan. 29, 1885 Feb. 25, 1886 April 13, 1887 Fab. 23, 1888	May 17, 1882 May 25, 1883 April 19, 1884 July 20, 1885	107 94 173	3 y., 5 m., 29 d. June 20, 1882. Aug. 7, 1882. Jan. 15, 1887.
Sth Parliament	1st 2nd 3rd 4th	Jan. 31, 1889 Jan. 16, 1890	June 2, 1886 June 23, 1887 May 22, 1888 May 2, 1889 May 16, 1890	98 72 90 92 121	4 y., 5 m., 10 d.* Feb. 22, 1887.* April 7, 1887.* Feb. 3, 1891.* 3 y., 9 m., 27 d.*
7th Parliament	let 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th	April 29, 1891 Feb. 25, 1892 Jan. 26, 1893 Mar. 15, 1894 April 18, 1895 Jan. 2, 1896	Sept. 30, 1891 July 9, 1892 April I, 1893 July 23, 1894 July 22, 1895 April 23, 1896	155 136 66 131 96 111	Mar. 5, 1891.* April 25, 1891.* April 24, 1896.* 5 y., 0 m., 0 d.*
3th Parliament	1st	Mar. 25, 1897 Feb. 3, 1898 Mar. 16, 1899 Feb. 1, 1900	June 29, 1897 June 13, 1898 Aug. 11, 1899 July 18, 1900	48 97 131	June 23, 1896. ³ July 13, 1896. ⁴ Oct. 9, 1900. ⁵ 4 y., 2 m., 26 d. ⁶
9th Parliament	1st 2nd 3rd 4th	Feb. 6, 1901 Feb. 13, 1902 Mar. 12, 1903 Mar. 10, 1904	May 28, 1901 May 15, 1902 Oct. 24, 1903 Aug. 10, 1904 July 20, 1905	107 90 227 154	Oct. 9, 1900. ³ 4 y., 2 m., 26 d. ⁶ Nov. 7, 1900. ³ Dec. 5, 1900. ⁴ (Sept. 29, 1904. ⁵ 3 y., 9 m., 26 d. ⁶ Nov. 3, 1904. ³ Dec. 15, 1904. ⁴ (Sopt. 17, 2008. ⁵
Oth Parliament	1st 2nd 3rd 4th	Jan. 11, 1905 Mar. 8, 1906 Nov. 22, 1906 Nov. 28, 1907	July 20, 1905 July 13, 1906 April 27, 1907 July 20, 1908	191 128 157 236	
Ith Parliament	1st 2nd 3rd	Tan. 00 1000	Mass 18 1000	120 175 196 ⁸	3 y., 9 m., 4 d.s Oct. 26, 1998. ³ Dec. 3, 1998. ⁴ July 29, 1911. ⁵ 2 y., 7 m., 28 d. ⁶
	1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th	Jan. 20, 1919 Nov. 11, 1909 Nov. 17, 1910 Nov. 21, 1911 Nov. 21, 1912 Jan. 15, 1914 Aug. 18, 1914 Feb. 4, 1915 Jan. 12, 1916 Jan. 18, 1917	May 4, 1910 July 29, 1911 April 1, 1912 June 6, 1913 June 12, 1914 Aug. 22, 1914 April 15, 1915 May 13, 1916 Sept. 20, 1917	139 173* 148 5 71- 127 207#	Sept. 21, 1911.3 Oct. 7, 1911.4 Oct. 6, 1917.5 6 y., 0 m., 0 d.6
13th Parliament	1st 2nd 3rd 4th	Mar. 18, 1918 Feb. 20, 1919 Sept. I, 1919 Feb. 26, 1920 Feb. 14, 1921	May 24, 1918 July 7, 1919 Nov. 10, 1919 July 1, 1920 June 4, 1921	60	Dec. 17, 1917.* Feb. 27, 1918.* Oct. 4, 1921.* 3 y., 7 m., 6 d.*

Adjourned from Dec. 21, 1867, to Mar. 12, 1868, to allow the local Legislatures to meet. *Adjourned May 23 till Aug. 13. *Period of general elections. *Writs returnable. *Dissolution of Parliament Duration of Parliament in years, months and days. The life of a Parliament is counted from the date of return of election writs to the date of dissolution, both days inclusive. *The ordinary legal limit of duration for each Parliament is five years. *Not including days (59) of adjournment from May 19 to July 18. *Not including days (25) of adjournment from Dec. 19, 1912 to Jan. 14, 1913. *Not including days (39) of adjournment from Feb. 7 to Mar. 19, 1917.